
Page 1 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 1.B.7. 

 

Council Agenda Report 
 
 

To: Mayor Grisanti and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Jesse Bobbett, Community Services Director 
 
Approved by: Steve McClary, Interim City Manager 
 
Date prepared: November 1, 2021 Meeting date: November 30, 2021 
 
Subject: Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with Landscape 

Development Inc. for Additional Landscape Maintenance Services 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  1) Authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 2 to the 
Professional Services Agreement with Landscape Development Inc. to provide additional 
landscape maintenance services at City Hall, Civic Center Way, and Malibu Bluffs Park; 
and 2) Appropriate $51,268 from the General Fund Undesignated Reserve. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funding in the amount of $401,460 for landscape maintenance services 
is included in the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. An appropriation of $51,268 
from the General Fund Undesignated Reserve to Account Numbers 100-4010-5100-00 
(Park Maintenance - Professional Services) and 500-7008-5100-00 (Legacy Park - 
Professional Services) is needed to fund the additional services requested. The projected 
General Fund Undesignated Reserve at June 30, 2022 is $36.1 million. 
 
WORK PLAN:  This item was included as Item 8.c. in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2021-2022. 
 
DISCUSSION:  Since 2019, Landscape Development Inc., dba Enhanced Landscape 
Management (Enhanced), has provided landscape maintenance services for City parks, 
medians, and the Cross Creek area. The three-year Professional Services Agreement 
(Agreement) includes general landscape maintenance on weekdays, such as mowing, 
brush clearance, litter and trash service, and irrigation inspection. Enhanced also provides 
one-time services, such as installing new landscape and weekend trash service for City 
parks, on an as-needed basis. These services are not included in the Agreement’s scope 
of work. 
 
Following the recent completion of the Civic Center Way Improvement Project, staff 
worked with Enhanced on a proposal to amend the Agreement to add weekday landscape 

Special Meeting 
11-30-21 

Item 
1.B.7. 



Page 2 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 1.B.7. 

maintenance service for Civic Center Way between Webb Way and Malibu Canyon Road. 
Staff reductions in the prior fiscal year included the second maintenance worker at City 
Hall. Without this staff member, more regular maintenance of the landscape surrounding 
City Hall is necessary, and Enhanced has provided a proposal for that work. Staff also 
requested a proposal to add regular weekend trash service at City parks, which has been 
difficult to complete due to part-time staff shortages related to COVID-19. 
 

City Hall $1,240 
Civic Center Way $2,084 
City Parks – Weekend Trash Service  $4,000 
Additional Monthly Cost  $7,324 

 
The additional service would begin on December 1, 2021, and would increase the monthly 
cost of the Agreement by $7,324 to $40,779 (Attachment). The cost of the Agreement for 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 would increase to $452,728. 
 

 Monthly FY 21-22 
Current Agreement $33,455 $401,460 
Additional Service $7,324 $51,268 
Total Cost $40,779 $452,728 

 
On October 26, 2021, the Administration & Finance Subcommittee reviewed the request 
to appropriate the funds for additional landscape maintenance services. The 
Subcommittee unanimously approved a recommendation to the Council to appropriate 
$51,268 from the General Fund Undesignated Reserve. 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement with Landscape Development Inc. 
 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT is made and entered in the City of Malibu on 
November 22, 2021, by and between the CITY OF MALIBU, hereinafter referred to as City, and Landscape 
Development Inc., hereinafter referred to as Consultant. 

The City and the Consultant agree as follows: 

R E C I T A L S 

A. On July 1, 2019, the City entered into an Agreement with Consultant for landscape maintenance
services at city parks and medians (the “Agreement”).

B. On November 5, 2020, the City amended the Agreement to include landscape maintenance services
at Charmlee Wilderness Park.

C. The City desires to amend the Agreement to include City Hall, Civic Center Way, and weekend liner
service at City parks in the scope of work, and Consultant has submitted a proposal for this purpose that is
acceptable to the City.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises, obligations and covenants 
hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Section 1.0 – Scope of the Consultant’s Services, of the Agreement, is hereby amended to
add the work and services as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

2. Section 4.0 – Compensation for Services, of the Agreement, is hereby amended to authorize
compensation for the added work and services in the amounts set forth in Exhibit A attached
hereto. The amended monthly cost for services shall increase by $7,234 per month to $40,779.

3. The Parties agree that this Amendment will be considered signed when the signature of a
party is delivered physically or by facsimile transmission or scanned and delivered via
electronic mail. Such facsimile or electronic mail copies will be treated in all respects as
having the same effect as an original signature.

4. All terms and conditions of the Agreement and Amendment No. 1 not amended by this
Amendment No. 2 remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement is executed on ________________, 2021, at Malibu, California, and effective as of 
December 1, 2021.  

CITY OF MALIBU: 

____________________________________ 
PAUL GRISANTI, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
KELSEY PETTIJOHN, City Clerk 

(seal) 

       ATTACHMENT





Exhibit A



City of Malibu Community Services Department 
Landscape Maintenance Services Fee Schedule Form 

Costs for All Areas Combined 

Total Monthly Cost: 

Contractor Information: 

Contractor �0$C/>(� Qt:;VBU> Pl\l\�rJT, 

V\b� �N\-1'�� �t-!OS� 
Street Address: z '6L\L\7 \Ju�s\='0ON

\J �n:f:,-Ok , C Pr • q\�'?"S-

\NC,. 

\\ft ll(f-J fl('G 'E; M �r-J-r 

P�V'lvt 

Address, City, State and Zip Code: <;�\J\C%{ \Jiflrl2,0 LOC�oN� 
lllPi'o \;. '\l+bW Pcfl"O o�� ?,,\,VO.

�OIA.��'O 

Phone: 
Off\� (?,es) c;s-r-Q..-,?,7 

Gf<-�G ln&S-) L-\<t,q - '1toi�
State License Number: 

G:Z.1 4Sc9t9�7 

Authorized Representative: 

GP-'f-6 ,ef)S'f'E: \ N 
Signature 

� 

12 ___ � 

o�, ,.-,,..p.;-. °''�w-i.

E-Mail:
m<tr, l1jn @. ..a-n h<ll"'ce,c\ l t>ino\saApe · Com
er--e..� � w Y\C,\("IC,Q,cl \ot1dSc.o.(}<l.,. vOl\'\

Title: f:.�� cvt '"tl \It t,\(2EO'f OR 

Date: f U -';}- o/ - 2_ l

$7,324.00

Exhibit A



City Hall 
Exhibit A



Civic Center Way 
(Webb Way to Malibu Canyon Road) 

Exhibit A


	_CS_Additional Landscape Maintenance Services Amendment No. 2 11.22.21
	Attachment - Additional Landscape Maintenance Services - Amendment No. 2 11.22.21



